
Agro Tech Foods Limited 

2zoc:1 May, 2019 

The Secretary, 
BSE Limited, 
Floor 25,, Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001. 
Ph. No. 022· 22721233 / 22721234 
Fax No. 022-22723121 / 22721072 

The Manager 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), Mumbai -400 051. 
Ph.No.022- 26598100 / 26598101 
Fax No. 022-26598237 / 26598238 

Codes: BSE Scrjp code soo21s, co. code 1311 
NSE Symbol ATFL Series EQ-RoUing Settlement 

Dear Sirs, 

Sub; Related Party Transactions 

We enclose, pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements), Regulation, 2015, the list of related party transactions for the Financial year 
ending on 31st March 2019 in the format specified in the relevant accounting standards for 
the annual results. Toe Audited Financial Results for the year ended 31st March, 2019 was 
approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 24th April, 2019 

You are requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully 

For Agro ~ech Foods Limltea< 
,~~ ~~~ ~ 
~ ~ -{ 

JYOTI CHAWLA ~ * ~ 
Company Secretary & Complia ·~-... --r 

Encl. a/a 

ATFL an affiliate of 

ConAgra 
(JJ'Fooas 

f(>J<I p1 kr.,: 

ON: Ll5142TG1986PLC0069S7, 31, 5arojlnl Devi Road, Secunderabad - 500 003. lndla Tel: 91•40•6633 3444, Fax: 91·40•2780 0947 
Web: www.atfoods.com 





Agro Tech Foods Limited 
Notes to the standalone tlnandal statements (continued) 
<' in millions except for share data or otheiwise stated) 

Note 38 - Related parties 

Relatlonshlps 

I. Ultimate holding company 
Holding company 

2. Subsidiary companies 

3. Fellow subsidiary company 

4. Key Management PersoMel (KMP) 
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
Company Secretary 

Independent Directors 

5. Post-employment benefit trusts 

(a) Related party tranuctlons during the year 
Particulars 

Sundrop Foods India Private Limited 
Distribution se,vice received from subsidiary 

Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited 
Sale of materials 

Agro Tech Foods (BanK)adesb) Pvt. Ltd. 
Purchase of materials 
Investment in equity shares application money (refer note 6) 

ConAgra Foods Export Company, Inc. 
Purchase of materials 

Conagra Brands Inc. (fonnerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.) 
Royalty 
Recovery of expenses 
Income earned on services rendered 

CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited 
Dividend ( on payment basis) 

Key Managerial Personnel Compensation 
Short-tenn employee benefits• 
Post-employment defined benefi1s• 
Sining fees and commission to independent directors 

Agro Tech Foods Manag,ment Staff Gratuity Fund 
Contribution during the year 

Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund 
Contribution during the year 

Agro Te,:h Foods Superannuation Fund 
Contribution during 1he year 

Name of related party 

Conagra Brands Inc. (fonnerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.) 
CAG Tech (Mauntius) Limiled 

Sundrop Foods India Private Limited 
Agro Te<:h Foods (Bangladesh) Pvt. Ltd. 
Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited 

ConAgra Foods Export Company, lnc. 

Mr. Sachin Gopal 
Mr. Arijit Dana 
Ms. Jyoli Chawla (appointed w.e.r. 26 July 2017) 

Lt.Gen.D.B. Singh 
Mr. Sanjaya Kulkarni 
Mr. Arun Bewoor 
Mr. Narendra Ambwani 
Ms. Veena Vishindas Gidwani 

A8)'0 Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Non-Management Gratuity Fund 
A8)'0 Tech Foods Provident Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund 

Relationship For the year ended 
31 March 2019 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Fellow subsidiary 

Ultimate holding company 

Holding company 

Key Management PersoMel 

Post-employmenl benefit trusls 

Post-employmenl benefit trusts 

Post-employmenl benefit tJUsts 

143.80 

0.58 

8.38 

1.04 

26.96 
0.22 

31.54 

35.49 
2.01 
5.85 

5.22 

34.63 

6.87 

For the year ended 
31 March 2018 

130.91 

1.46 

0.23 

24.11 
3.27 
S.55 

25.23 

33.37 
1.95 
6.58 

3.52 

32.87 

6.83 

•Remuneration as given above does nol include long-tenn compensated absences benefit accrued, gratuity benefit accrued and insurance premium since 
the same are computed for all the employees together and the amounts a1tributable to the managerial persoMel cannot be ascertained separately. Share­
based compensation expense allocable to key management persoMel is not included in the remuneration disclosed above. 



Agro Tech Foods Limited 
Not.s to the standalone financial statements (continued) 
(' in millions except for share data or otherwise stated) 

Nole 38 • Related parties (continued) 

(b) Related party balances as at balance sheet date 
Particulars 

Receivable from related parties 
Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited 

Payable to related parties 
Agro Tech Foods Management StafTGra1uity Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund 
Agro Tech Foods SuperaMuation Fund 
Sundrop Foods India Private Limited 
Conagra Brands Inc. (fonnerly kno\\11 as ConAgra Foods Inc.) 
Key Managerial PersoMel Compensation 
Independent Directors 

Relationship 

Subsidiary 

Post-employment benefit trusts 
Post-employment benefit trusts 
Post-employment benefit trusts 
Subsidiary 
Ultimate holding company 
Key Managerial Personnel 
Independent Directors 

Asal As at 
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 

0.26 0.81 

6.38 5.22 
2.36 1.16 
0.58 0.56 

56.54 47.38 
3.45 3.33 
7.62 5.69 
2.95 3.20 

Note: The above infonnation has been detennined to the e~1en1 such parties have been identified on the basis of infonnation available with the Company 
and Relied upon by the auditors 



Agro Tech Foods Llmlled 
Notes to lbe tonsolldaled finandal statements (<ontinued) 
(' m millions except for share data or otherwise stated) 

Note 37 - Related parties 

Relatlonshlpt 

Ultimate holding company 
Holding company 

2. Fellow subsidiary company 

). Key Management Personnel (KMP) 

Managing Director & CluefExecutivc Officer 
Chieffinancial Officer 
Company Sccrcta,y 

Independent Directors 

4 Post-employment benefit trusts 

(1) Related party transactions during the year 
Particulars 

ConAgn Foods Elport Company, Inc. 
Purchase of materials 

Conagn Brands Inc. ( formerly kno"n as ConAgra Foods Jnc ) 
Royalty 
Recovel)· of expenses 
Income earned on services rendered 

CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited 
Dividend { on payment basis) 

Key l\fanagerlal Personnel Compensation 
Short-term employee benefits• 
Post-employment defined benefits• 
Sitting fees and conumss1on to independent directors 

Agro T~b Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund 
Contributton during the year 

Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund 
Contribution durmg lhe year 

Agro Tech Foods Supennnuatlon Fund 
Contribution during the year 

Name or related party 

Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgn Foods Inc.) 
CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited 

ConAgra Foods E.xpon Company, Inc. 

Mr. Saclun Gopal 
Mr. AriJit Dana 
Ms. Jyo<i Chawla I appointed we r 26 Juiy 20l7J 

Lt Gen D. B. Singh 
Mr. Sanjaya Kulkarni 
Mr Arun Bewoor 
Mr. Narcndra Ambwan1 
Ms. Vecna Vishindas Gidwani 

Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Non-Management Gratuity Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund 

Relationship For the year ended 
31 March 2019 

Fellow subsidiary 
I 04 

Ultimate holding compnny 
26.96 
0 22 

Holding company 
)1 .54 

Key Management Personnel 
35.49 
2.01 
5.85 

Post~mploymcnt benefit trusts 
S.22 

Post~mployment benefit trusts 
34.63 

Posl~mployment benefit trusts 
6.87 

For the year ended 
3 I March 2018 

24.1 l 
327 
5.55 

25.23 

33.37 
195 
6.58 

3.52 

32.87 

683 

•Remuneration as given above docs not mdude long-term compensated absences benefit accrued, gratuity benefit accrued and insurance premium since the 
same are computed for all the employees together and the amounts attributable to the managcnal personnel cannot be ascertained separately. Share-based 
compensation expense allocable to key management personnel is not included in the remuneration disclosed above. 



Agro Tech Food• Limited 
Noles lo the consolidated flnandal statemHts (continued) 
( ' m millions except for share data or otherwise stated) 

Note 37 - Related parties (continued) 

(b) Relaled party balances Hat balance sheet date 
Partlculan 

Payable to relaled parties 
Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund 
Agro Tech foods Provident Fund 
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund 
Conagra Brands Inc.( fonnerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc l 
Key Managcnal PcrsoMcl Compensation 
Independent D1~tors 

Relallonshlp 

Post-<employment benefit trusts 
Post-<employment benefit trusts 
Post-<employmcnt benefit trusts 
Ultimate holding Company 
Key Managenal Personnel 
Independent Directors 

Asal As at 
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 

6.38 5.22 

2.36 I 16 

058 0.56 

3.45 3.33 

7.62 8.31 

2 95 3.20 

Note: The above information has been determined to the extent such panics have been identified on the basis of information avallat>le with the Group and 

relied upon by the auditors 


