### **Agro Tech Foods Limited**

22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2019

The Secretary,
BSE Limited,
Floor 25,, Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Ph. No. 022- 22721233 / 22721234
Fax No. 022-22723121 / 22721072

The Manager
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.
Ph.No.022- 26598100 / 26598101
Fax No. 022-26598237 / 26598238

Codes:

BSE Scrip code 500215, Co. code 1311

NSE Symbol ATFL, Series EQ-Rolling Settlement

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Related Party Transactions

We enclose, pursuant to Regulation 23(9) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulation, 2015, the list of related party transactions for the Financial year ending on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2019 in the format specified in the relevant accounting standards for the annual results. The Audited Financial Results for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2019 was approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2019

You are requested to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For Agro Tech Foods Limited

JYOTI CHAWLA

Company Secretary & Compliance Office

Encl. a/a

ATFL an affiliate of ConAgra
Foods

CIN: L15142TG1986PLC006957, 31, Sarojini Devi Road, Secunderabad – 500 003. India Tel: 91-40-6633 3444, Fax: 91-40-2780 0947 Web: www.atfoods.com

### Agro Tech Foods Limited Notes to the standalone financial statements (continued) (₹ in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

### Note 38 - Related parties

Relationships	Name of related party
1. Ultimate holding company	Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.)
Holding company	CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited
2. Subsidiary companies	Sundrop Foods India Private Limited
	Agro Tech Foods (Bangladesh) Pvt. Ltd.
	Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited
3. Fellow subsidiary company	ConAgra Foods Export Company, Inc.
4. Key Management Personnel (KMP)	
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer	Mr. Sachin Gopal
Chief Financial Officer	Mr. Arijit Datta
Company Secretary	Ms. Jyoti Chawla (appointed w.e.f. 26 July 2017)
Independent Directors	Lt.Gen.D.B. Singh
	Mr. Sanjaya Kulkami
	Mr. Arun Bewoor
	Mr. Narendra Ambwani
	Ms. Veena Vishindas Gidwani
5. Post-employment benefit trusts	Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund
	Agro Tech Foods Non-Management Gratuity Fund
	Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund
	Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund

Particulars	Relationship	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2018
Sundrop Foods India Private Limited Distribution service received from subsidiary	Subsidiary	143.80	130.91
Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited Sale of materials	Subsidiary	0.58	1.46
Agro Tech Foods (Bangladesh) Pvt. Ltd. Purchase of materials Investment in equity shares application money (refer note 6)	Subsidiary	8.38	0.23
ConAgra Foods Export Company, Inc. Purchase of materials	Fellow subsidiary	1.04	18
Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.) Royalty Recovery of expenses Income earned on services rendered	Ultimate holding company	26.96 0.22	24.11 3.27 5.55
CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited Dividend (on payment basis)	Holding company	31.54	25.23
Key Managerial Personnel Compensation Short-term employee benefits* Post-employment defined benefits* Sitting fees and commission to independent directors	Key Management Personnel	35.49 2.01 5.85	33.37 1.95 6.58
Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund Contribution during the year	Post-employment benefit trusts	5.22	3.52
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund Contribution during the year	Post-employment benefit trusts	34.63	32.87
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund Contribution during the year	Post-employment benefit trusts	6.87	6.83

<sup>\*</sup>Remuneration as given above does not include long-term compensated absences benefit accrued, gratuity benefit accrued and insurance premium since the same are computed for all the employees together and the amounts attributable to the managerial personnel cannot be ascertained separately. Share-based compensation expense allocable to key management personnel is not included in the remuneration disclosed above.

# Agro Tech Foods Limited Notes to the standalone financial statements (continued) (₹ in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

Note 38 - Related parties (continued)

(b) Related party balances as at balance sheet date

Particulars	Relationship	As at	As at
1907 1507 2507 2507 1507 1507 1507 1507 1507 1507 1507 1	100	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Receivable from related parties			
Sundrop Foods Lanka (Private) Limited	Subsidiary	0.26	0.81
Payable to related parties			
Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	6.38	5.22
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	2.36	1.16
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	0.58	0.56
Sundrop Foods India Private Limited	Subsidiary	56.54	47.38
Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.)	Ultimate holding company	3.45	3.33
Key Managerial Personnel Compensation	Key Managerial Personnel	7.62	5.69
Independent Directors	Independent Directors	2.95	3.20

Note: The above information has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company and relied upon by the auditors

### Agro Tech Foods Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) (₹ in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

#### Note 37 - Related parties

Relationships	Name of related party		
I. Ultimate holding company	Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.)		
Holding company	CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited		
2. Fellow subsidiary company	ConAgra Foods Export Company, Inc.		
3. Key Management Personnel (KMP)			
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer	Mr. Sachin Gopal		
Chief Financial Officer	Mr. Arijit Dana		
Company Secretary	Ms. Jyoti Chawla (appointed w.e.f. 26 July 2017)		
Independent Directors	Lt Gen D.B. Singh		
	Mr. Sanjaya Kulkarni		
	Mr. Arun Bewoor		
	Mr. Narendra Ambwani		
	Ms. Veena Vishindas Gidwani		
4 Post-employment benefit trusts	Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund		
	Agro Tech Foods Non-Management Gratuity Fund		
	Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund		
20 (2002)	Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund		

(a) Re	lated pa	rty transact	tions duri	ng the year
--------	----------	--------------	------------	-------------

Particulars	Relationship	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2018
ConAgra Foods Export Company, Inc.	Fellow subsidiary		
Purchase of materials		1.04	-
Conagra Brands Inc. (formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.)	Ultimate holding company		
Royalty		26.96	24.11
Recovery of expenses		0.22	3.27
Income earned on services rendered		•	5.55
CAG Tech (Mauritius) Limited	Holding company		
Dividend (on payment basis)		31.54	25.23
Key Managerial Personnel Compensation	Key Management Personnel		
Short-term employee benefits*		35.49	33,37
Post-employment defined benefits*		2.01	1.95
Sitting fees and commission to independent directors		5.85	6.58
Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts		
Contribution during the year		5.22	3.52
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts		
Contribution during the year	% <del>1</del>	34.63	32.87
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts		
Contribution during the year	10 M	6.87	6.83

<sup>\*</sup>Remuneration as given above does not include long-term compensated absences benefit accrued, gratuity benefit accrued and insurance premium since the same are computed for all the employees together and the amounts attributable to the managerial personnel cannot be ascertained separately. Share-based compensation expense allocable to key management personnel is not included in the remuneration disclosed above.

# Agro Tech Foods Limited Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued) (₹ in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

### Note 37 - Related parties (continued)

(b) Related party balances as at balance sheet date

Particulars	Relationship	As at	As at
of Charles (MODE) and the Addisory Mode.		31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Payable to related parties			
Agro Tech Foods Management Staff Gratuity Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	6.38	5.22
Agro Tech Foods Provident Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	2.36	1,16
Agro Tech Foods Superannuation Fund	Post-employment benefit trusts	0.58	0.56
Conagra Brands Inc. ( formerly known as ConAgra Foods Inc.)	Ultimate holding Company	3.45	3.33
Key Managerial Personnel Compensation	Key Managerial Personnel	7.62	8.31
Independent Directors	Independent Directors	2.95	3.20

Note: The above information has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Group and relied upon by the auditors